
, -

.. ~ .j! . - • '

ANTONIO R. VILLARAIGOSA

MAYOR

March 21, 2013

Honorable Members of the City Council
C/o City Clerk
Room 395, City Hall

Re: Addendum to Transmittal for the 2009 Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI) Grant
Award - Budget Modifications and Contracting Authorities (Council File No. 09-
1275)

Dear Honorable Members:

Transmitted herewith is an addendum to the original report dated February 8,2013,
requesting approval of the revised budget modifications and contracting authorities for
the Fiscal Year 2009 Urban Areas Security Initiative (FY09 UASI) grant award.

At the time the transmittal was released from our office, initial budget modifications were
based on procurements that were in process and since then, these procurements have
now closed and final budgets have been provided by the vendors. Due to bids coming
at different amounts than anticipated, cost savings were realized. There are no new
projects being added and we are requesting approval to move these funds between
existing projects. Attached is a summary of the revisions (Attachment 1)

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is therefore requested that the City Council:

1. Authorize the Mayor, or his designee, to:

a. Modify the existing grant budget (Council File No. 09-1275) for the FY09
UASI grant by reallocating funds between projects as described within this
report and as listed in the summary of budget modifications as referenced
in Attachment 1;

b. Execute contract amendments with the Los Angeles/Long Beach Urban
Area Partner Jurisdictions, including Hawthorne, Long Beach, Pasadena,

200 NORTH SI'HING STREET • Los. ANGELES, CALlFORNIA 90012
PHONE: (213) 978-0600 • FAX: (213) 978-0750

EMAIL: MAYOR@LACITY.ORC



TRANSFER
FROM:
Fund/Dept. No. Account No.
53A146 46G970

Account Name
LAPD

Amount
$208,441

Honorable Members of the City Council
March 21,2013
Page 2 of 3

and Santa Monica and extend the grant performance period to April 30,
2013, subject to the approval of the City Attorney as to form and legality,
as referenced in Attachment 3;

c. Execute a contract with CalTech for a total contract amount of $3,921,180,
subject to the approval of the City Attorney as to form and legality; and

d. Execute a contract with American Red Cross for a total contract amount of
$360,000, subject to the approval of the City Attorney as to form and
legality.

2. Authorize the Controller to:

a. Transfer appropriations within Fund 53A for the reallocation of FY09 UASI
grant funds as described within this report as follows:

TRANSFER
FROM:
Fund/Dept. No.
53A146

Account No.
46G912

Account Name
LA-RICS JPA

Amount
$6,272,588

TRANSFER TO:
Fund/Dept. No.
53A146
53A146
53A146

Account No.
46G911
46G970
46G935

Account Name
Partner Jurisdiction
LAPD
EMD

Total:

Amount
$5,126,284

$708,441
$437,863

$6,272,588

b. Upon presentation of proper documentation from the Los Angeles Police
Department, transfer appropriations from Fund 53A, Department 46, to
Fund 100 Department 70 to reimburse LAPD for FY09 UASI related
expenditures as follows:

TRANSFER TO:
100/70 003040 Contractual Services $208,441



TRANSFER
FROM:
Fund/Dept. No. Account No.
53A/46 46G912

Account Name
LA-RICS JPA

Amount
$727,412

Honorable Members of the City Council
March 21, 2013
Page 3 of 3

c. Transfer appropriations and create new appropriation accounts within
Fund 53A, Department 46, as follows:

TRANSFER TO:
53A146
53A146

46J932
46J978

ITA
aOE

Total:

$176,530
$550,882
$727,412

d. Authorize the Controller to expend and receive funds upon presentation
of documentation and proper demand by the Mayor's Office of Homeland
Security and Public Safety, in order to reimburse City Departments and
the LAiLB UA partner jurisdictions for approved FY09 UASI grant funds;
and

e. Authorize the Mayor, or designee, to prepare Controller instructions for
any technical accounting adjustments, subject to approval of the CAO,
and authorize the Controller to implement the instructions ..

ARV:mm:ds

Attachments

1 Summary of Budget Modifications
2 Original UASI 09 Budget Modification and Contracting Authorities Transmittal



0
0 0 0 0 .- ~ (")

(:)

a <:0 a a «: a ::}: co (0
,- "- OJ 0 OJ g

a_ '--: 0 a_ lI)_ 0 co co ..- '<t (0 0 "-
N

l()
ci cO ci r-: -r (0 '<t a ~ C;a u1 a (0 ~- cO oi ci Cl) 0(0 a "- 0 0 l() «:

(")
Q} l() LO 'I"" LO ~ lI) =r '<t '<t '<t l() Cl) ·0

~ <Ii ~ ~ If> Y} ~ U'J If> U'J ~ ~ Y} (I;j. ...:-
(IT ~

jg
OJ 0 {?
~ 0 OJ 0 0 0 0 'I"" ~ <:'l 'I"" j-; OJ a OJa a (') 0 '<t OJ (0

a '1""- 0 a io 0 '<t IX) eo 'I"" '<t (0 0 j-,
<6 ci ~ II) ci 0 cO ci t--'. ,- (0 '<t a (')
OJ N u1 0 N- cO ai ci aico a r-, 0 0 lI) «)'<t_. C') 0> II) II) II) N II) '<t '<t '<t '<t l() Cl)
N ~ ("j. ~ Y} ;;;; w ~ <fi IF> tA If> ~ ~ If>
If> Eli>

0>
0 0 0 00> "-'I"" 0 0 '<t 0 ~

cO 0 q IX) 0 io
co a v- ci <0 N
tD. 0 m 0> ,-

(") '<t co '<t '<t
«: YO> ID <iF> If> tA
<f)

a
If>

o
<fi

o 0
ID ID

o
If>

o
If>

a
If>

aw a
If>

ell
C
o
",-'- c
Q) Q)
u, E
'- Q.
Q) .-

"0:::>
cO'"oW
Q.Q)
'">

.&
:::>

~

W
-I

C/)
LL

(f)
LL

(f)
LL

W
-I

W
-I

a
'<t
N

co
(")
N

(0
C')~

ella
II)

.0a
'<t

.0
"-(")

roo
lI)

.0a
'<t

co
N

co
N N N

:2: o :::r:: CO ell I I co 2 ~ ~ ~ :::;: -,

- - - 'E 'E 'Ec c c
Q) (l) Q) Q) Q) Q)

s: E E E E E .§o -e -e t t t

'" <lJ Q) Q) Ql
III f-.~ ro .~ ro ,g w 0 ro ro ro

°(]Jlla 'iii"6<lJ "6 <lJ ~ 0 :2: .~ <l.l.~ (]J ~c3 :::;:.!:::: (]J
ou..o u..o co WLL OLLO WLLO

'"'"e
0

-e- "0 ro roC (]J s::: .2 tl
ill 0:: (]J o C ·c
E c c ro ro ro (tJ 0 0
{i ro s::: '- Q) c c c :::;: :2:.g o 0 eo c c c (]J (]J <lJ

~
Ql s: < <:( <:( '0 '0 "0 ro (tJ

(]J f- ~ ro ell ro 1: 1:c If) «n <Ii fI> III if)

~ 'iii ro 0 0 0 0 ro (tJ ro ro (tJ
0 :c -I -I -I ...J a, o, o, C/) C/)



Attachment 2

ANTONIO ·R. VnLARAJGOSA

MAYOR

February 8, 2013

Honorable Members of the City Council
C/o City Clerk
Room 395, City Hall

Re: 2009 Urban Area Security 1nitiative (UASI) Grant Award - Budget Modifications
and contracting Author:ities (Council File No. 09-1275)

Dear Honorable Members:

Transmitted herewith for Cfty Council consideration are proposed budget modifications
and contracting authorities to the Fiscal Year 2009 Urban Areas Security Initiative
(FY09 UAS1) grant award from the United States Department of Homeland Security
(DHS). On August 3, 2010, City Council accepted the FY09 UASI award in the amount
of $54,632,360 for a term of 31 months, September 30,2009 to April 30,2012 (Council
File No. 09-1275). On June 7, 2012, the California Emergency Management Agency
(CalEMAJapproved an extension for the Los Angeles Regional Interoperable
Communications System (LA-RIGS) project to November 30,2012. On November 30,
20121 a six month extension request was submitted to CaIEMA. Grantor approval of
this request is pending. .

LAMRICS C()ntjng~noyProjects
The Los Angeles Regional Interoperable Communications System (LA-RICS) is a
collaborative effort of law enforcement, fire service and health service professionals with
elected and appointed officials to implement a regional interoperable radio
communications system. The FY09 UASI LA-RICS allocation of approximately $23
million for the LA-RleS project was originally designated by the Los Angeles! Long
Beach (LA/LB) UASI Approval Authority for tile design of the system. However, due to
significant project delays, authority is requested to reallocate funds to contingency
projects in order to meet the grant deadline, as referenced in Attachment 2.

200 NORTf'1 S'l'Rf~JG STr~gET • Los ANGELES, CALiFORNIA 90012

l~HoNE: (213) 978"1)600 ~ F.~x: (213) 978-0750

E M;~ f L: MAYO It@'·lAClf"1.0.RG



Honorable Members of the City Council
February 8, 2013
Page 2 of6

A total of $4,893,719 will be reallocated to regional partners including the American Red
Cross and the California Institute of Technology (Cal'Tech), as well as to LAlLB UASI
partner jurisdictions which includes the City of Hawthorne, Long Beach, Pasadena, and
Santa Monica. The City of Los Angeles Police Department, Information Technology
Agency, Bureau of Engineering, and Emergency Management Department will be
allocated $2,106,281 as described below. CalEMA approved these modifications on
December 18, 2012.

Los Angeles Police Department

Microwave Video Downlink Upgrade ($491,000)
The Los Angeles Police Department's aircraft fleet, operated by LAPD's Air Support
Division (ASD), has used downlink technology since 2008 to transmit aerial video feed
to mobile receivers during tactical operations. Down-linking provides incident
commanders and city-wide emergency management agencies with a great tool in
decision support by optimizing situational awareness and improving collaboration. The
limitations of the current system, operating on a frequency of 4.9GHz, restrict aircrafts
from transmitting over 1 watt of power from the air, which in turn. confines their altitude
to 11500 feet above ground. These limitations have caused persistent interference,
reliabifity and video quality issues during brush fires and other natural disaster and
criminal response .coeratlons. FY09 UASI funds will be used to purchase equipment for
Mount Lee, three (3) LAPD aircrafis, and one (1) portable receiver, all of which will be
upgraded to a dual-use 4.9/6.5 GHz system to remove the altitude restriction, increase
the reliabHity and use higher power to improve video quality.

Authority is being requested to revise the FY09 UASI budget to reflect the reallocation
from LARICS to the Los Angeles Police Department for the purchase of Microwave
Video Downlink equipment.

CCTV System Upgrade (208,441)
The Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD) Central Division Is responsible for
monitoring and operating LAP D's Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) system. This
system has been an integral component of LAPD's crime reduction strategy in addition
to the protection of critical infrastructure and key resource locations along with the
identification of criminals. Since the project's build-out in 2005, LAPD's Central
Community Police Station has directly managed video feed transmitted through a series
of multiple pan and tilt surveillance cameras connected to a dedicated wireless network.
FY09 UASI funds will be used to upgrade receiver and transmitter-related equipment at
various locations.

Authority is being requested to revise the FY09 UASI budget to reflect the reallocation
from LARICS to the Los Angeles Police Department for the purchase of LAP D's CCTV
System equipment.



Additionally, BOE identified the need to install a Water Pump System at the Mount Lee
radio communications site. The Water Pump System will move water from the Mount
Lee cistern, on the west side of the communications site, to the helipad on the east side
of the site, where Los Angeles Fire Department (LAFD) airships land and refill in the
event of a fire. The new water pump will allow (LAFD) airships to fill directly from the
site without the need for additional intervention or support from back-up water vehicles.

Honorable Members of the City Council
February 8, 2013
Page 30t6

Information Technology Agency

DC Power Plant Upgrade ($300,000)
The City of Los Angeles Information Technology Agency (ITA) is responsible for the
operation and maintenance of the citywide trunked radio system. ITA is requesting DG
power plant systems for five radio communications sites in order to ensure land mobile
radio, data, and microwave traffic continues to operate in the event of a power failure.
The DC power systems requested will provide eight hours of back-up power to the radio
communicatfons sites until the emergency generator can turn-on, or until a technician
can reach the site and restore power. These DC power plants are essential in ensuring
communications remain operable during man-made or natural disasters.

Authority is being requested to revise the FY09 UASI budget to reflect the reallocation
from LA-RICS to ITA for the purchase and installation of DC power plant upgrades for
five radio communication sites.

Bureau of Engineering

Radio Communication Site Upgrades ($690,840)
The City of Los Angeles Bureau of Engineering (BOE) is currently managing multiple
projects to upgrade citywide radio communications sites. In order to ensure these
communication sites· can continually operate effectively, BOE has identified the need to
install two 400KW and two 200KW emergency generators at the Mount Lee and
Baldwin Hills radio communications sites, The generators would provide emergency
back-up power to new communications shelters being built on each site. Emergency
generators are an essential component to the survivability of a radio communications
site in the event of a disaster, as they can provide multiple days of power, allowing
emergency responders to carry out their duties without interruption to their
telecommunications systems.

BOE has also identified the need to install a Heating Ventilation Air Conditioning
(HVAC) System at the radio communications sites. The HVAC system will maintain the
proper temperature of the communication shelter to ensure the equipment does not
overheat. The lack of proper cooling for the battery system could result in system
failures. The radio and battery equipment housed at this site supports the public safety
and first responding agencies of the City of Los Angeles and its regional partners.



Emergency Management Department

Emergency Operations Center Computer Replacements ($416,000)
The Emergency Management Department (EMD) Emergency Operations Center (EOC)
is responsible for managing information effectively and efficiently and for sharing
information with the Operational Area, the Region and the UASI partners. Replacing
the outdated computers will provide for continued communications interoperabllity and
data sharing during EOC activations and will promote a common operating picture of
events and incidents through enhanced situational awareness and coordinated resource
management in accordance with the National Incident Management System (NIMS) and
the National Response Framework (NRF). FY09 funds will be used to replace 144 EOC
workstation computers and monitors, 15 EOG audio visual display control computers
and monitors, 3 EOC GIS workstation computers and monitors, and additional disk and
server storage space.

Honorable Members of the City Council
February 8, 2013
Page 4 of6

Authority is being requested to revise the FY09 UASI budget to reflect the reallocation
from LA-RICS to BOE for the purchase of the radio communication site upgrades for the
Mount Lee and Baldwin Hills radio communlcatlons sites.

Authority is being requested to revise the FY09 UASI budget to reflect the reallocation
from LARICS to EMD for the purchase of EOG computers and related equipment.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is therefore requested that the City Council:

1. Authorize the Mayor, or his desiqnee, to:

a. Modify the existing grant budget (Council File No. 09-1275) for the FY09
UASI grant by reallocating funds between projects as described within this
report and as listed in the summary of budget modifications as referenced
in Attachment 1;

b. Execute contract amendments with the Los Angeles/Long Beach Urban
Area Partner Jurisdictions, including Hawthorne, Long Beach, Pasadena,
and Santa Monica and extend the grant performance period to April 30,
2013, subject to the approval of the City Attorney as to form and legality,
as referenced in Attachment 3;

c. Execute a contract with CalTech for a total contract amount of $3,688,199,
subject to the approval of the City Attorney as to form and legality; and



TRANSFER
FROM:
Fund/DeRt. No. Account No. Account Name Amount
53Af46 46G912 LA-RICSJPA 6,009,160

Total: 6,009,160
TRANSFER TO:
Fund/De~t. No. Account No. Account Name Amount
53N46 46G911 Partner Jurisdiction 4,893,719
53N46 46G970 LAPD 699,441
53A146 46G935 EMD 416,000

Total: 6,009,160

Honorable Members of the City Council
February 8, 2013
Page 5 of 6

d. Execute a contract with American Red Cross for a total contract amount of
$360,000, subject to the approval of the City Attorney as to form and
legality.

2. Authorize the Controller to:

a. Transfer appropriations within Fund 53A for the reallocation of FY09 UASI
grant funds as described within this report as follows:

b. Upon presentation of proper documentation from the Los Angeles Police
Department, transfer appropriations from Fund 53A, Department 46, to
Fund 100 Department 70 to reimburse LAPD for FY09 UASI related
expenditures as follows:

TRANSFER
FROM:
Fund/Dept. No. Account No.
53Af46 46G970

Account Name
LAPD

Amount
208,441

Total: 208,441
TRANSFER TO:
100/70 003040 Contractual Services 208,441

Total: 208,441



e. Authorize the Mayor, or designee, to prepare Controller instructions for
any technical accounting adjustments, subject to approval of the CAO,
and authorize the Controller to implement the instructions,

Very ~Iyyours, /-~)

.: I. I

~~'/i.IIJI7liRAIGOSA
Mayor

c. Transfer appropriations and create new appropriation accounts within
Fund 53A, Department 46, as follows:

Honorable Members of the City Council
February 8, 2013
Page 6 or e

TRANSFER
FROM:
Fund/Del2t.No, Account No. Account Name Amount
53A/46 46G912 LA-RICS JPA 990,840

Total: 990,840
TRANSFER TO:
53A/46 46J932 ITA 300,000
53A146 46J978 BOE 690,840

Total: 990,840

d. Authorize the Controller to expend and receive funds upon presentation
of documentation and proper demand by the Mayor's Office of Homeland
Security and Public Safety, in order to reimburse City Departments and
the LA/LB UA partner jurisdictions for approved FY09 UASI grant funds;
and

ARV:mm:ds

1 Summary of Budget Modifications
2 Contingency Projects
3 Partner .lurlsdictions Revised Contract Amounts

Attachments



~ 0 ::r: CO CO I I CO ::2 ::.:: ~ ~ ::?: '"""")

.~ li~ C '0"' .... 1: Cc c c c
(l) Q) ill (l) (I) (l)

Wm~ (0 ~ ~ E E E
t: t t:

!-"~ rn o rn w a ro ro ro o «1« ToCia> 75m ~ 0 tti~r3 J~~<1l ~ g ~"~ a>a.
'"""") 00.0 0..0 co u.o u:o wU.o

UJ
IJI
2 .;::-o
'0 (3

"~
s~ a> .c w

1': 0:: a> o [J) c "c
~ c c ro QJ ro ro ro 0 0

(j) (0 .c: 0 (1) c c c :2 :2(l) (l) (1){3 0 o u .c co c "0 -0 -0·c ill <t ~ ~~ 0:: (1) != ~ s rn rn
E c .(f) (f) </)

~ m ro 3 3 m rn ro m ro-c 0 ::r: a. 0.. a. W (j)

o g
:5 000a 0a 0

t'i t-:=7·e

o
(/)
a.

8a
o
U)
tI}

o
8

a
oosm,

a 0
o 0o 06 6f6 g
tI} tIT

8a

o
tI}

w-g
(1)

Z
Toco
13

Cf)
u,

(/) (/)
u. u.

(/)
u,

ms (Q N
illso

-e-



N

1j
E

i

21
§ J~<= (f)

Ql 0.g>
$ ~
.5 :r:
0::- f!.
a ~0
III Ql
d- e:

Ql

~
Ql
'D
(IJ....

I])

~
::J....s:
(II

0:..
~
0-
0
0- 'E'Ec:

Ql 11) Ql 'EE ~i! II>t! €<'Il ttl co
<J) (II

0

~ ~0.

'8 .~J~
jl)

E C\I
.t: Qlo 0 ell e:
~

.c: «l .:: '"(IJ 0 0o I .J .J



0 0 a 0.... C! 0. 0. 0.
c 1.0 00 to <0
::J V I"- 0> Ii)

0 1.0 1.0_ LD <'I_
E oS <0 <.0 0)

« Q) '<"' <'I I'-

"" N La.... ..fo
~....c:
0o
'0
(II

.!1
>
ill

0:'::
ffi- ffi- ffi- f:F7

0 0 0 0a 0 0 0
ci 0 ~ cOs 0

~(I) 0 m
e :2 ci 0 0>
0 0 "t V

~ LO .... .....
0;.;::
:0
0
~

IT> {flo ffi- 09-

0 0 0 aa: 0 0 Co!
to 00 ~ co
'<;;j" r-, I'-
0 LO ill co
c<i cD to oi.... v..- co N(1) N "<;t'

C) ..f"CI
::I
00

fIT ffi tJt fit

C
0

:.;::l
.~.2 ..c

"0 III (,)
ill 'c

III c ill C 0.;: .... III 2~ro {j}
::J -0 .a...., ~g »l cm 0 co m:C-l 0., (f).......... ....., '0o 0·0

15 :f:I.f:!:EC)() 0


